NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room,
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on
Thursday, 18 January 2018 at 6pm

S Bovey
Interim Chief Executive

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, ext 7408 who will be able to assist
with your enquiry. For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 2 -
Culture and Tourism please visit the website
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane

Panel Members Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Vicky Culbard

Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw

Councillor Arthur McCutcheon

Councillor Brian W Sargeant

Councillor Zoe Smith

Co-opted Member | Martin Sutherland, Royal and Derngate Theatres

Calendar of meetings

Date Room

22 March 2018 6:00 pm The Stables, Delapre Abbey
16 April The Jeffery Room, Guildhall



www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture
and Tourism

Agenda

Apologies

The Chair to note any apologies for
absence.

Declarations of Interest
(including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

Deputations and Public The Chair to note public address

Addresses requests.

The public can speak on any agenda
item for a maximum of three minutes per
speaker per item. You are not required
to register your intention to speak in
advance but should arrive at the
meeting a few minutes early, complete a
Public Address Protocol and notify the
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to
speak.

Minutes 1-4 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the
minutes of the meeting held on 4
December 2017.

Witness Evidence The Scrutiny Panel to receive a
response to its core questions from a
number of Expert Advisors

Assistant Director, Highways,

Northamptonshire County

Council

Leader of the Council, Cabinet

Member for Community Safety

- Northampton Borough

Council

Director, Northampton Tourism

Association

Local Historians 5-18

Director, ALVA

Head of History (Heritage),
Northampton University

The Scrutiny Panel to report back from
its meeting with the Head of History
(Heritage), Northampton University.



http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171

Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture

and Tourism
Written Evidence

Director, Canal River Trust

Local Travel Agents

Freeman of the Borough

Findings from the survey 19 -25




Agenda Item 4

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - CULTURE AND TOURISM

Monday, 4 December 2017

COUNCILLORS Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw (Deputy Chair)

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Aziz, Arthur McCutcheon, Brian Sargeant and Zoe
Smith

CO-OPTED Martin Sutherland Royal and Derngate

MEMBER: Theatres

Officer Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Member of the Graham Croucher
Public

1. APOLOGIES

There were none.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES

Graham Croucher, Chair, Northampton Transport Heritage, addressed the Scrutiny Panel
and highlighted the importance of vehicles and the transport heritage. He commented that
the vintage buses had been used for someone’s 60t birthday party. 2 had parked in the
town centre and the other had picked up the man whose birthday it was. The buses had
attracted a lot of attention and the Mayor of Northampton had been in attendance. A lot of
interest had been generated and a number of photos taken. A collectors fayre had taken
place in Abington Park and the buses had been shown here too. The footfall for the event
for 2017 had increased and Mr Croucher felt this was due to the fact that the buses had
been there. Mr Croucher emphasised the need to promote Northampton and its heritage.
He advised that the buses had gone to a Transport Festival in Lincoln — promoting
Northampton. Mr Croucher went on to report on the Collector Fayre that had taken place
at Abington Church Rooms. The buses had gone along and been really well received.
The buses are putting Northampton on the Map. There are lots of events planned for
2018. The buses would like to be involved in heritage days.  Mr Croucher circulated a
booklet that had been produced by the Residents’ Association.

Mr Croucher was thanked for his informative address.

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions and heard:

1

Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Monday, 4 December 2017



¢ Mr Croucher confirmed that he had not been invited to the Leader of the Council’s
Heritage Group meetings and it was suggested that it is recommended that he is
included within the distribution list.
e Mr Croucher confirmed that the Transport Heritage Group has a number of artefacts
it could display
4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 were signed by the Chair as a
true and accurate record.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) COMMUNICATIONS DIRECTOR - NORTHAMPTONSHIRE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE

A response from the Communications Director - Northamptonshire Chamber of Commerce
was not received.

(B) TOWN CENTRE MANAGER, NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
A response from the Town Centre Manager was not received.

(C) DIRECTOR, HIGHWAYS NCC
A response from the Director, Highways, NCC was not received.

The Chair suggested that he would invited Highways to the next meeting to discuss
cultural heritage signage.

(D) OPERATIONS DIRECTOR, DELAPRE ABBEY

Rachael Boyd, Operations Director, Delapre Abbey provided a written response to the
core questions of the Scrutiny Panel. Salient points:

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny
Review.

It was noted that the Panel would undertake a site visit of Delapre Abbey prior to its
meeting in March 2018.

The Scrutiny Panel suggested that it would be useful to ascertain whether artifacts from
the museum could be displayed in empty shop units. The Chair would contact the Leader
of the Council and relevant Cabinet Member.

A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested “That a tourist information
centre for Northampton is investigated.” Costed examples would be investigated.

(E) DIRECTOR, NORTHAMPTON BID
A response was not received.

2

Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Monday, 4 December 2017



(F) DIRECTOR, NORTHAMPTON TOURISM ASSOCIATION
A response from the Director, Northampton Tourism Association was not received.

(G) HEAD OF HISTORY (HERITAGE) NORTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY
A response from the Head of History (Heritage) Northampton University was not received.

The Chair suggested that he contacts Dr Gray to see if the Panel could visit him at the
University.

6. WRITTEN EVIDENCE

(A) DIRECTOR, VISIT BRITAIN
A response from the Director, Visit Britain was not received.

(B) DIRECTOR, ALVA
A response from the Director, ALVA, was not received.

The Co Optee advised that a representative of ALVA had visited Northampton recently
and he would contact him to ascertain if the Panel could have sight of his findings.

7. BEST PRACTICE
The Scrutiny Panel considered a briefing note detailing best practice.

The Chair highlighted the key points in the report. He advised that a resident from Exeter
had contacted him about the work of this Panel and had provided information regarding
Exeter which he circulated. He also circulated information from Southampton. He felt that
Northampton could produce a similar map to that of Southampton’s that details what is
going on in the town; a magazine would also be useful. The Co Optee referred to a
magazine “Nenenquire” that also has a website. The content contained within was
commended.

A potential recommendation of the final report was that a document, similar to the best
practice guide, is produced for Northampton. There is a need for a Destination
Management Plan to make the guide sustainable.

The Chair suggested that Councillor Nunn, Leader of the Council, is invited to attend the
next meeting of the Panel to talk about the findings from his Heritage Group. It was further
suggested that Councillor Nunn is asked if a representative of the Panel can attend the
next meeting of his Heritage Group.

The Panel asked that Councillor King is asked to attend the next meeting of the Panel to
give the meeting an update on the status of the Museum.

3

Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Monday, 4 December 2017



The Panel remembered the success of Delapre Live. A potential recommendation of the
final report was suggested “ that licensing for concerts and events for sports grounds
within the borough is investigated.

AGREED: That the information provided informs evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.

At this point the Chair advised that the Panel would undertake a site visit on 22 January
2018 to Rugby and Market Harborough. Finalised details would be circulated.

4

Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Monday, 4 December 2017



Agenda Iltem 5d

NBC Heritage and Culture questionnaire;

1. Please can you make suggestions for the Scrutiny Panel’s consideration how Northampton’s
heritage and culture could be promoted on a regional, national and global level

Quite an array of ambitious goals here “regional, national and global” As Cllr Nunn mentioned in the
meeting, getting the town’s population to take pride in the place they live in would be a start, then working
up to global.
I think it needs to be accepted that not all things labeled as heritage are going to provide a positive draw
for a wider lay group of visitors or locals. The meeting on Thursday was in many ways a self selecting group
of people with a passion for any and all historical subjects. | celebrate and champion the wonderfully
quirky English enthusiast who gets to know and love an obscure subject with a depth that even
professional academics don’t often match. Unfortunately it would be unwise to base a modern civic
programme on such niche interests alone.
It has b
[...]
lton Keynes and now Rushden Lakes, to be the top shopping location in the area. Culture and night life
offers a better route to a vital and prosperous town centre. The University’s move to Waterside may be a
help in realizing this goal but in heritage terms, students aren’t an obvious market for such attractions.
They will crave the buzz of a busy night life, funky small shops, café culture in the day, gigs at night.

e
- 01253 743343

Eralan'rly stock photo

| would personally love to see the town erect Poster drum towers at strategic places within the town
centre. These appear in other towns and cities and by their very existence, covered in bright eye catching
posters for all sorts of events, add to the street view that the town is jumping and alive. They aide the
independent promoter in getting the message out that their event is on, or the local business selling its

6



wares and services at special times. As students come to town these would help spread the word of what
the town has to offer outside of the academic institution and its student union.

o B O o, 31 i 1 e T il i

The simple idea of free visitor maps available at every hotel, the railway station, Student hall of Residence,
tourist information centre is an obvious and easily attainable goal. | would vote for this map to be as much
a signpost for what we have today as solely a trip around the town’s past. Showing commercial visitors or
random tourists who want to fill some time in the town where to go and what to see is the key. Pure
heritage trail publications have their place but we really need to think about whether we have enough
above ground structures or visitor attractions to make that work.

Museum
Gardens,

X \g?"'

s @
0%
¥ ©

3. How could the vehicle of tourism be used to provide learning about Northampton.
Clearly people do visit Northampton as tourists in some small number.

| am proud to say that since we opened up the restored Albion Brewery, we have seen Real Ale enthusiasts
from ar
[...]
local resources. A great job objective for the youth of
tomorrow !!

2 A Museum with GP sponsorship / support would be a huge National attraction in my
view and really put justifiably in my opinion, the current heritage and knowledge culture aspect
of the County and Town on the National & International map. The British GP in July usually has
some 130 thousand plus attendees ....if only 1% of them chose to visit the Town and its GP
Museum - you are looking at 1300 enthusiasts seeking accommodation and other Sight Seeing

16



activities !I! Do not consider it being created in the Silverstone Track area, as thatis a not a
suitable location, because the ownership may be on the change in the near future !!

3-4

6. Tourist Guides and their Knowledge Qualifications.

a. The Institute of Tourist Guiding ( (ITG) have a qualification known as the Green Badge which
provides a Qualification for Guides in a Borough or for specific Heritage sites. The University in my
opinion is the appropriate Organisation to approach in order to :

1. Discuss the concept as they have to be an approved ‘ Provider by ITG who approve
the proposed Course syllabus which usually starts in September and finishes in May.

2. Discuss the funding of the Course !!

3. When ? My recommendation is to aim for a September 2018 Start or FY 2019, so that
the Students can promote their skills in the Summer.

17



This is an article, courtesy of the Daily Telegraph, which highlights the Mercedes and F1
Motor Sport financial contribution to this County and puts the case - in my opinion -for it
to be recognised with the strategic objective by NBC + NCC of the creation of an F1
Motor Sport Museum - which would be a deserved major Tourist attraction for the Country
I

Mercedes Fl engines drive £110m investment in UK

Mercedes F1 engines drive £110m investment in UK Ngﬁ)\”
a Its investment in Britain has been aided by the Government's supportof -
the hi-tech industry through its research and development relief, wh
[...]
500 UK-based suppliers
including designers, equipment manufacturers and haulage firms.

The engines do not just power Mercedes’ own outfit but also the Force
India and Williams teams. Fees for leasing them are received by Mercedes,
with parent Daimler providing the remainder of the engine division's
revenue, which reversed by 7.5pc to £140.4m last year. After paying an
£11.4m tax bill it was left with a £1.5m net profit.

Revenue of the F1 team itself accelerated 35.7pc to £288.4m, fuelled by a
boost in prize money from winning the F1 title the previous year. However,
costs surged 10.7pc to £274.9m due largely to changes to the F1 regulations,
After paying £15.9m in tax the team made a £3.8m net loss. Combined with
the £1.5m net profit from the engine division, Mercedes’ F1 group was left
with a £2.3m loss after tax.

hupziiwww telegraph.co.nkbusiness 201 7/1 22 5/imercedes-11 -engines-drive-1 1 fm-invesiment-uk/ 2522007

18



1.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Agenda Iltem 7d

Hl!""r-

’{"Q 5

RTHAMPTON
0 OUGH COUNCIL

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL 2
CULTURE AND TOURISM

18 JANUARY 2018
BRIEFING NOTE: BACKGROUND DATA - RESULTS OF SURVEY

INTRODUCTION

At its inaugural scoping meeting, Scrutiny Panel 2 (Culture and Tourism)
agreed that it would put together a survey regarding the culture and
heritage in Northampton.

SURVEY

A survey went live in the autumn 2017 and details were also forwarded to
a number of Resident Groups and Forums.

The following questions were asked:

1. How would you like to see Northampton'’s heritage and culture
being promoted locally, nationally and on a global level?

2. What could be done to promote culture and tourism in Northampton that
is not being done already?

3. How do you think that tourism can be encouraged to promote learning
about Northampton?

4. What could be done to promote culture and tourism in Northampton that
is not already being done?

5. What should be the role of Northampton Borough Council and its
partners in promoting the town?

6. What would you like the promotion of Northampton’s culture and heritage
to look like ten years from now?

7. Any other comments.

ANALYSIS OF THE SURVEY

Detailed below are the key points, relevant to the scope of the Review, made by
the 95 respondents to the survey. The complete responses are available should
Panel members want to review them in full.

A number of responses were similar and they have been grouped together,
detailing the number of times suggested. Should the idea be suggested more
than once, the number of suggestions is detailed in brackets.



Some responses were not in accordance with the scope of this Review and
therefore have not been included within this briefing note. A number of
respondents (22 in total) referred to the cleanliness of the town and the need for
more cleaning and litter collection. Anti-social behaviour and issues relating to
anti-social behaviour were referred to seven times by respondents to the survey.

Trails of the town were a popular suggestion and suggested in a number of
ways.

How would you like to see Northampton’s heritage and culture being
promoted locally, nationally and on a global level?

e Promote Northampton on social media (7)

e Promote events on Facebook and trip advisor

e More advertising - all mediums

o Local TV advertisings

e Advertise and shout aloud

¢ Promote on Community Radio, via free local magazines etc.

¢ An exciting, professional website to show off the town’s attributes

o Re-open the Museum and promote it(5)

o A Transport Museum for the town (3)

o Re-open the Shoe Museum (2)

e A good local museum with interactive tours

¢ A Museum on the old bus station site in St James

e Panels in the Grosvenor Centre depicting some of Northampton’s
history, use the empty shops around the town too (2)

¢ Signposting to all the major historic and social history

e Begin promotion at a local level

¢ More publicity of events

e Create a team of 200 volunteers to promote heritage and cult
[...]
more

o Listen to the local people to hear what they want

¢ Lobby central Government for funding

¢ On line promotion, apps. Etc.

e A monthly flyer to schools, bus station, train station etc., promoting what
is going on

e More to do at lunchtime

e Putin anice rink, splash park for children, museums that are interactive
and fun

e Work with bigger bodies such as English Heritage

e Tours of the Guildhall

e Delapre Abbey should bring in visitors

o Heritage open weekend was great

o Promote events that attract visitors from outside the town

e Develop the town’s rich history

¢ Alist made of what Northampton has to offer and putting together a
guide with a map

e Try to have a big ten approach

o Arehearsal studio and podcast network director offered to help re
interviews etc. Contact details provided to the Scrutiny Panel

e Promote ,promote, promote

e Published short, medium and long term plan

o Put information plaques on the older buildings

¢ Concentrate on what makes Northampton great

e Link “Visit Northampton” website from county and borough council
websites. Add more to “what’s on” on the websites.

e Improve visitor information points (Edinburgh and Brighton good
examples of best practice)

o Speak with history students, history societies and campaign groups to
see what is needed.

o “Big Tent” approach

¢ More activities for children

e More music venues

o Open St Peters Church to visitors

e Free weekly walking tour

e Engage with the people of the county

24 ¢



4 RECOMMENDATION

4.1  That the information provided in this briefing note informs the evidence
base of this Scrutiny Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 —
Culture and Tourism

29 December 2017

25 7



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5d Local Historians
	Response C Spears
	suggestion from historian

	7d Findings from the survey



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - CULTURE AND TOURISM

Thursday, 18 January 2018

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw (Deputy-
Chair); Councillors Mohammed Aziz, Vicky Culbard, Arthur 
McCutcheon and  Zoe Smith

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER:

Martin Sutherland Royal and Derngate Theatres

Witnesses

Officers

Colin Spears. Local Historian

Nick Gordon, Cultural Services 
Manager
Derrick Simpson, Town Centre 
Manager
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

Members of the 
Public

Mrs Spears
Mr Appleyard

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brian Sargeant.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE

(A) ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HIGHWAYS, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL

David Grindley, Highways Asset and Traffic Manager, NCC, was welcomed to the 
meeting. The Chair advised that the Panel was keen to hear about brown signage in 
respect of culture and heritage.



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

David Grindley advised that the install of brown signage is dependent upon the facility that 
is wanting to be signed.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to pay for the signage.  
There is set criteria contained in both a local document and a document from the 
Highways Agency with set criteria for brown signage.  However certain organisations such 
as the National Trust and English Heritage, are exempt and have automatic brown signs 
put up.  Criteria is around visitor number and attractions and leisure facilities.

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comments and heard:

 The venue/facility has to be of national significance for a brown sign.  Delapre 
Abbey has brown signs.

 The organisation has to pay for the signs but they are insured by NCC
 There is different criteria to put a brown sign on a trunk road.  Visitor figures have to 

be over 250,000 per year.
 Signs (not brown) are put up for churches and other religious venues if they are 

hard to find
 The Chair suggested a potential recommendation of the final report that a sign is 

put on a main A road into the town that says what the town has to offer. The sign 
could say “Don’t drive through, stop and visit ….” David Grindley confirmed that 
Northampton is signed off the motorway    

David Grindley was thanked for this attendance and providing information to inform the 
Review.

(B) LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY - 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council, advised the Scrutiny Panel of the 
Heritage Group that he is changed. He confirmed that the purpose of this Group is 
different to that of the Scrutiny Panel – they complement each other. Scrutiny is looking at 
the promotion side, the Heritage Group is doing a stock take.  The Heritage Group has had 
two meetings with another to be scheduled soon.  The Scrutiny Panel will be advised of 
the date and will be welcome to attend.  The Heritage Group comprises lots of historians 
from around the town; all with varied background.  The Heritage Group has assisted the 
Hotel Forum to promote itself.  The historians are looking to put together a guide that 
includes key dates, key locations and key facts and is also looking to drive out particular 
themes, for example, interpretation boards.  There are emerging themes:

Crime and punishment
Open buildings
Churches
Royal theme

A draft of a map and a tour guide is also being investigated

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety, 
addressed the Scrutiny Panel. She confirmed that an event has been scheduled for 29 
January 2018, 3:30pm to 5:30pm, in the Great Hall to showcase the new concept drawings 
of the Museum.  It is aimed that the Museum will open in the autumn 2019.  



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

A Group has been commissioned to do some work, ie a survey.  Samples from 
respondents will form a Focus Group that will meeting end of January/beginning of 
February  to provide their input.

The Leather Museum is part open in the Grosvenor Centre.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was confirmed that the Officer responsible for the outreach programme could 
investigate a unit in the Grosvenor Centre for the display of Museum artifacts

 The Chair referred to “Post Its” in other towns noting that some open up as eateries 
too.

Councillors Nunn and King were thanked for their informative addresses.

(C) DIRECTOR, NORTHAMPTON TOURISM ASSOCIATION
A response was not received from the Director, Northampton Tourism Association.

(D) LOCAL HISTORIANS
The Scrutiny Panel noted two very comprehensive responses from two local historians.  
 
Colin Spears, local historian, addressed the Scrutiny Panel on his submission, highlighting 
the key points.
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:
 

         Regarding the Institute of Tourist Guiding (ITG) qualification known as the Green 
Badge which provides a Qualification for Guides in a Borough or for specific 
Heritage sites, Mr Spears suggested training could start September 19 with trained 
guides ready to go by May 2020.  It is expected a mixed audience would be 
interested in being a Green Badge Guide.  The ITG provides insurance for events

         The Scrutiny Panel suggested Councillors could be useful guides.  It was 
suggested that a potential recommendation of the final report could include a short 
history course on Northampton for Councillors. The induction process would be best 
place for this to be included.

         Ghosts walks and similar are highly popular
         The possibility of a motor museum was referred to

 
Mr Spears was thanked for his informative address.

(E) DIRECTOR, ALVA
The Co-Optee advised that he had yet to liaise with the Director, ALVA. 

6. HEAD OF HISTORY (HERITAGE), NORTHAMPTON UNIVERSITY
The Chair advised that due to diary commitments it had proved difficult to arrange a 
meeting with the Head of History (Heritage), Northampton University. 



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 18 January 2018

7. WRITTEN EVIDENCE

(A) DIRECTOR, CANAL RIVER TRUST
A response from the Director, Canal River Trust was not received.

(B) LOCAL TRAVEL AGENTS
A response from localTravel Agents  was not received.

(C) FREEMAN OF THE BOROUGH
The Chair advised that Mr Ager, Freeman of the Borough, had tendered his apologies and 
had asked to attend the next meeting.

It was agreed that Mr Ager, Freeman of the Borough,  would be invited to attend the next 
meeting. 

(D) FINDINGS FROM THE SURVEY

The Chair advised that a survey went live in the autumn 2017 and details were also 
forwarded to a number of Resident Groups and Forums.  The key points, relevant to the 
scope of the Review, made by the 95 respondents to the survey were reported.

It was agreed that the information provided would inform the evidence base of this Review.    

The Chair advised that Michael Ellis, MP, had the role of Parliamentary Under-Secretary 
(Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport), it would therefore be good to send him 
a copy of the Scrutiny Panel’s final report.

The Scrutiny Panel then firmed up its arrangements for its site visit on Monday 22 January 
2018. 


